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preceding sentence, any remaining amounts shall be allocated to the cwient FPL Billing 
Cycle, and the:applicable Monthly Program Paticipation Fee shall include the pro rata 
portion of such payment allocated to thc current FPL Billing For avoidance of doubt. 
examples of the calculation of the Monthly Services Fee and the Monthly Propam 
Participation Fee are set forth in more detail in Exhibit C, which is ahachcd hereto and 
incorporated by this iefcrence 

6 2 For providing the Seivices, for each FPL Cycle Month during the Term (or any portion tliereof 
which falls during the Term). within fifteen (I 5) days after the end of each FPL Cycle Month, FPL 
shall pay GrEen Mountain via automated clearing house ("ACH) or wire hansfer to thc account 
designed by Green Mountain in writing an amount equal to the Monthly Services Fee calculated in 
accordance with Section 6.1. FPL shall give Green Mountain advance written notice on a yearly 
basis ofthe start and end dates of such FPL Billing cycle months. FPL's obligations to pay Green 
Mountain pursuant to this Section 6.0 with respect to any FPL Cycle Month (or portion thereof) 
during the Term will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement 

6 3 FPL agrees to 
are applicable to, any and all 

portions of the period Rom the Program-fff&tive Date through July 30, 2013 (regardless of 

in accordance with the terms ofthe Assignment Agreement. FPL's obligations 
pursuant to thin Section 6 3, with respect to the period L?om the Prngram Effective Date tllmugh 
July 30,201.3, will-survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

To reimburse Green Mountain for a portion of its expenses with respect to t h e m  - FPL shall pay Green Mountain the amount o f  Seventy Five Thousand Dollars US 
($75,000.00), within forty-five (45) days after Green Mountain delivers to FPL (i) a copy ofthe 
final electrical inspection report for all of the solar m a y s  to be installed under the- 

and (ii) a copy o fa  letter fiom- certifying that all such solar arrays 
with a c a p a c i ~ i o ~ ~ r a t i n g  no less than "del the 
been installed and made fully operational 

As soon as reasonably pacticable and in no evcnt later than thirty (30) calendar days aftei the 
Execution Date of this Agreement, FPL shall pay Green Mountain (i) Two Hundred Sixty Six 
Thousand Dollars ($266,000) plus (ii) all additional amounts are owed by FPL under the Otiginal 
Contract Documenb as a result of variances based on differences between oumber ot' eruolled 
Customers and product blocks service under the Original Contract Documents and the number of 
Customers and product blocks for which Green Mountain has actually received payment on a 
monthly basis fiom FPL under the Original Contract Documents 

Green Mountain shall submit duplicate invoices for Direct Marketing Costs to FPL's company 
representative, or designated back-up peison, identified by FPL in writing Such invoice shall be 
due and payable, and FPL shall pay Grecn Mountain such invoiced amount for Direct Marketing 
Costs, within forty-five (45) calendar days aftcr FPL's rcccipt of a Corlnct invoice in accordance 
with Section 6.7 All payments due under this Ayeement shall be remitted to Green Mountain by 
check, ACH or wire transfer at the address or to the account specified in Green Mountain's 
invoice, in United States currency. FPL shall be entitled at all limes to set-offany amount due and 
payable Bom Omen Mountain, or its Affiliates, to FPL under this Agreement against any amount 
due and payable by FPL to Green Mountain under. this Agreement Green Mountain shall submit 
invoices to FPL for costs,as soon as practical, but in no event later than sixty (60) calendar days 
following the later of (i) the end ofthe month during which the invoiced costs were incured or (ii) 
the end of the month in which Green Mountain received an invoice for costs chargeable to FPL 
Failure IO invoiec costs in a timely manner. as described in this Section 6 0 may. at FPL's solo 
discretion, result in the disallowance of' reimbursement Cor such costs 

Forthe purposes of Sectiqn 6 6 .  a correct invoice shall mean the following: 

J 
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6 7 1  

6 1 2  

G 7 3  

Each invoice shall include: (i) the title identifying the project; (ii) FPI.'s purchase ordei 
number foi the project; (iii) type and hours of Services performed by Subconbactors, and 
the Subconhactor's rate per hour, cost per quantity, or other fee ShUCNle; and (iv) total 
amount ofcurrent invoice; 

Green Mountain shall submit invoices for costs as soon as practical, but in no event later 
than sixty (60) calendar days following the later of (i) the end of the month during which 
the invoiced costs were incurred or (ii) the end of the month in which Oreen Mountain 
received a correct invoice for costs chargeable to FPL Failure to invoice costs in a timely 
manner as dcscribed in h i s  Section 6 7  may, at FPL's sole discietion, result in thc 
disallowance ofsuch costs; and 

Invoices shall be dated to reflect the actual transmittal date. Invoices that are not correct 
or properly documented as set foith in Section 6 '7 1 shall be retutned to Green Mountain 
Corrected invoices shall be retransmitted 

6 8  

6 9  

6 IO 

FPL shall submit invoices for any costs incurred by FPL hiconnection with this Agreement, 
which weru appioved in advance of being incurred or conhacted for by Gieen Mountain pursuant 
to a w inen  inshument duly executed by Green Mountain, in duplicate to Green Mountainlsl 
cdmpany repre&dtative, or designated back-up person, identified by Green Mountain in writing. 
Provided that such Marketing costs weie approved in advance by Green Mountain pursuant to a 
wrinen insaument 'duly executed by Gtecn Mountain, such invoice shall be due and payable, and 
Gieen Mountain shall pay FPL such invoiced amount for approved costs, within forty-five (45) 
calendar days after Green Mountain's receipt of an invoice All payments due. under..this. 
A@ementshali be remitted to FPL by check, ACH or wire hansfer at the addrrss or to the 
account specified in FPL's invoice, in United States currency 

',: .>A 
mbject to Section 6.IO;.any amounts due and owing bytone,Party to the other Party under this 
Agreement, but not paid by the due date. wilme dtemed delinquent and will accrue inlerest at the. 
Interest Rate, such interest lo be calculated from and including the due date to but excluding the 
date the delinquent amount is paid in full. Except as provided in Section IO 2.2 and Section 6 IO, 
payment by a Party of such interest accrued at the Interest Rate under this Section 6.9 shall be 
such Party's sole obligation and the other Pruty's exclusive remedy for late payment of such 
unpaid accrued interest due under this Aveement 

A Party may, in good faith, Dispute the corsechless o f  any invoice or any adjustment to an invoice, 
rendered undei this Agreement or adjust any invoice for. any arithmetic or computational error 
within twelve (12) months of the date the invoice, or adjusbnent to  an invoice, was rendeied. In 
the event an invoice or portion thereof, ot any other claim or adjustment arising hereunder, is 
Disputed, payment ofthe undisputed portion ofthe invoice shall be required to be made when due, 
with notice of the objection given to the other Party Any invoice dispute 01 invoice adjustment 
shall be in writing and shall state the basis for the Dispute or adjustment. Payment ofthe Disputed 
amount shaIl not be required until the Dispute is resolved. Upon resolution of the Dispute. any 
requited payment shall be made within ten (IO) Business Days of such resolution along with 
interest accrued at the Interest Rate from and including the due date to but excluding the date paid 

7 0 Warranties and ReDresentations. 

7 1 Each of Green Mountain and FPL make the following iepresentations and warranties, each of 
which is hue and c o r d a s  of the Execution Date, as ofthe Program Effective Date and during 
the Term: 

7.1 . I  Such Party is a corporation duly organized and in active status undei the Applicable Laws 
of the State of its incorporation (Delaware in the cme of Gieen Mountain and Florida in 
the case of FPL): 
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7 1 2  Such Party has all corporate power and authority to enter into and perform this 
Agreement and to cairy out the transactions contemplated herein; 

Such Party’s execution, deliveiy and performance of this Agreement have been duly 
authorized by, and are in accordance with, thek articles of incorporation and bylaws; this 
Agreement has been duly executed and delivered for it by the signatory so authorized; 
and this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid, and binding obligation, enforceable 
against it in accordance with the terms hereofl and 

Such Party’s execution, deliveiy and pel foimance of this Agieement: (i) will not result in 
a breach or violation of; or constitute a default under, any authorization, 01 any conttact. 
lease or other Bgreement or itIShumeIIt to which it is a ptuty, or by which it 01 its 
properties may be bound or affected; and (ii) does not require any authorization. or the 
consent, authorization. or notification of any other person, lender. parmn; member or 
entity, 01 any other action by or  with resped to any othev person (except for 
authorizations and consents or authorizations of other persons already obtained. 
notifications alyady delivered, or other actions already takcn). 

7 I 3  

7.1,4 

7.2 Green Mountain warrants and represents that the Services provided, as iequired under this 
Agreement, shall be performed in dccordance with standards of‘ care, skill and diligence consistent 
with (I) recopized and sound industry prnctices, procedures and techniques; (ii) all Applicable 
Laws; (iii) the specifications, documents and piocedures under this Agreement; and (iv) the degree 
ofhowledge. skill and judgment customarily exercised by companies with respect to services of a 
similar nature In the event Green Mountain or any of its Subconuactors fail to comply with the 
foregoing warranties, Green Mountain shall utilize its commercially reasonable efforts to ensure 
that Green Mountain or such Subconhactor cures such non-conformance 

7 3 Green Mountain warrants and represents that it will assign members of its staff 01 its 
Subconhactols who, in Green Mountain’s judgment, have adequate education, naining or 
experience to perform the tasks assigned io them in connection with the Services hereunder 

7 4  IHE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAI THE PROVISIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT 
(INCLUDING ANY EXHIBITS) ARE IN LIEU OF ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLlEDANDWHEI€fEROF MERCHANIABILITY, FITNESS OROTHERWISE 

8 0 Intellectual Prowrhl Ri~31fs 

8.1 

8 2  

8 3  

Except as  it pertains to each Party’s Licensed Intellectual Propeity, Green Mountain and FPL shall 
jointly own, with each P-ty having an undivided interest. al l  Jointly Owned Intellectual Property 
A Party’s ownership of, and all right, title and interest in, such Patty’s Licensed Marks and such 
Party’s Licensed Intellecpal Property shall not be affected by, nor transferred or conveyed to the 
other Party. if such Licdsed Marks or Licensed Intellectual Property are included, in whole or in 
part. in the creation of development of the Jointly Owned Intellectual Property 

FPL shall retain and maintain all exclusive right, title and interest in connection with FPL 
Licensed Intellectual PiQperty and in any Developed Marks At the request of FPL, Green 
Mountain shall, without further consideration, execute all papers and documents and perform all 
other acts reasonably necessary or  reasonably appropriate to evidence or f i ther document FPL’s 
ownership of any developed Marks Green Mountain shall retain and maintain all exclusive light. 
title and interest in connection with GM Licensed Intellectual Property. FPL shall retain 
ownership of any conclusions or recommendations therein, which are specific to FPL and not of 
general utility. 

To the extent that any of GM Ikensed Intellectual Property is embedded in the Makeling 
mater-ials or scripts developed, conceived, written. cleated or first reduced to practice foi the 

12 
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Program and provided to FPL. as p a t  of Green Mountain's provision of the Services undcr this 
Agreement, Green Mountain hereby grants to FPL a non-exclusive, irrevocable, perpetual, and 
royalty-fiec license to use such GM Licensed Intellectual Property to the extent necessary to 
permit FPL to utilize such Marketing materials or scripts in connection with the Progain 

Subject to the teims and conditions set forth heiein, Green Mountain and FPL hereby grant to the 
other Party a limited royalty-he, and a non-exclusive right and license to use the other Parties' 
Licensed Marks within the Service Ierritory in connection with the Marketing, the development o f  
Advertising Materials, sale of the Program within the Service Teuitory and in connection with the 
performance of the Services Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, FPL hereby 
grants to Green Mountain a royalty-fiee, non-exclusive right and license to use the FPL Licensed 
Intellectual Property within the Seivice 'Territory during the Term only in connection with Green 
Mountain's performance of the Services within the Service Ierritory and necessary for a Party to 
fulfill its obligations under this Agreement All lights not specifically granted to each Pa ty  herein 
are reserved by the other Party, 

Each Party agrees to use the other Party's Licensed Marks only in accordance with good 
hademark and business practices. Each Party agrees that it will: (1) conduct its business with 
respect to the Licensed Marks in a manner that reflects favoiably at all times on the good name, 
goodwill and reputation of  the other Party; (ii) avoid deceptive, misleading or unethical practices 
that are dehimental to the other Party; and (3) make no false or misleading statements with regard 
to the othei Party 01 the Program. 

Each Party agrees that it shall not use the Licensed Marks of the other Party other than as 
permitted by this Agreement and that it shall conform to the requirements of the other Party 
(including, but not limited to, compliance with the other Party's trademark usage guidelines of 
which it has notice, as may be amended from time to time) in relation to the use o f the  Licensed 
Marlci and on Marketing materials for the Progam Each Paity shall include on all printed or 
other tangible materials used to Market the Program or in Adverlising Materials such copyright, 
hademark or service mark notices as are designated in the hademark usage guidelines of the othcr 
Patty Neithei Party shall use alteinate notices with the other Party's Licensed Marks without the 
prior winen consent of the other Party 

Each Party is expressly permitted to use its own marks with lhe other Party's Licensed Marks in 
accordance with the terms ofthis Agreement 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the conhary, each Party shall have the r i b 1  to freely 
license its Licensed Marks to third parties. or make any other use of its Licensed Marks not 
inconsistent with the terms hereof. 

Customer Care Trainina: Oualiw Assurance 

9.1 

8 4 

8 5  

. ,... ~ . .  . ~. 

8 6 

8 7 

8 8 

9 0 

Green Mountain will conduct naining sessions foi FPL's Customer Care call center process 
coordinators relating to the sale and Marketing of the hngram and provide for FPL review of 
supporting scripts and educational materials relating to the Progain FPL will reasonably 
cooperate with Green Mountain so that all training is substantially completed by the Plogam 
Effective Date 

Upon prior noticc and subject to FPL's security requirements. Green Mountain may from time-to- 
time monitor on-site FPL's Customer Care call center operations relating to the Program Green 
Mountain will report the resulb of such monitoring to FI'L. and consult with FPL fiom time-to- 
time to guarantee consistency and quality of information provided to Customers 

Green Mountain and FPL shall mutually agree upon the preferred method of all data hansfers for 
any reports required under this Agreement be delivered to the othei Party and data hansferred 
pursuant to this Agreement. No later than the Program Effective Date, FPL's website 

9 2 

9 3 

13 



2 
3 I 0 0  

Y 
r 
L 
.i .. g 

. . . . . .  

.4 
. .  i a  

I 1  . . . . . .  . . .  
. ,  'rIy ... . . . .  

'1.q . . .  . . . . . .  . . .  ' . I C , :  
, ,  I! 

I7 . .  

, I 3 1  
'32 
33  w 
3r 

. . . .  yy . . . .  
'q5- 
Yb 
v7 
Y 8  

. ,  , .  

Id  



10.1 4 In addition to Green Mountain' right to terminate pursuant lo Section 10.1 . I ,  following 
the Execution Date, Green Mountain may, at ita sole discretion and without prejudice to 
any other right 01 remedy, terminate this Agreement at any time after Januaiy 1.2009 for 
its convenience upon at least ninety (90) days prioi written notice. Such teimination shall 
be effective of the date specified in such 90-day written notice Should Green Mountain 
elect to terminate this Agreement under this Section 10.1.4, FPL shall pay Green 
Mountain, in accordance with the payment due dates set forth in Section 6 0, any and a11 
(i) unpaid Monthly Services Fees owed to Green Mountain for all FPL Cycle Months (or 
portions thereof) during the Ierm in accordance with Section 6 0, and (ii) Diiect 
Marketing Costs incurred or conhacted for by Green Mountain prior to such termination 
(regardless of whether such Direct Muketing Costs me for Services for the period before 
or after such terminalion, provided such Direct Marketing Costs were approved in thc 
Marketing Plan or by FPL in writing) In addition. Should Green Mountain elect to 
taminate this Abeement under this Section 10.1.4, Green Mountain shall pay FPL, in 
accordance with the payment due dates set forth in Section 6 0, any and all costs i n c u d  
by FPL prior to such teimination provided Green Mountain is obligated to pay such costs 
pursuant to Secbon 6 8 and such costs'were approved in advance by Green Mountain 
pursuant to a written inshumcnt duly executed by Green Mountain. Green Mountain 
shall use all reasonable diligent effoiu to mitigate the costs associated with termination of 
this Aweement ,with iespect to terminated Services under this Section 10.1 I.. At its 
option, FPL. may at its sole expense conduct an audit of Green Mountain's recoids to the 
extent reasonably necessuy to verify that termination charges comply with the terms of 
this Ageement, :during noimal business houis at the usnal location of such rccords upon 
no less than ten (IO) Busincss Days advance written notice to Green Mountain 

10,2 Termination for Cause A Patty shall be entitled to (i) terminate this Agreement for Cause without 
penalty, termination cost or obligation. and (ii) pursue any remedies available to it generally undci 

I 5  
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Applicable Laws, in equity or under this Agreement, upon the occurrence of‘any of the following 
events (any such event, a“Cause”): 

10 2 1 The failure of the other Party to make any payment due hereunder (other than payment of 
interest due puisuant to Section G 9) and such failure continues for thirty (30) days after 
written notice demanding such payment is received; 

The failure of‘the other Party to make any payment ofinterest due pursuant to Section 6..9 
and such failure continues for six (6) months afler written notice demanding such 
payment is received; 

In the event the other Party shall cease doing business as a going concern, shall generally 
not pay its debts as they become due or admit in wiling its inability to pay its debts as 
they become dbe, shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or shall be adjudicated as 
bankrupt or insolvent. or shall file any petition or answm seeking any reorganization, 
anangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under 
the present or: any future federal banlouptcy code or any other present or future 
Applicable Lays; 

In the event that within thirty (30) days aRer the commencement of any proceeding 
against either Party seeking any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, 
liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under the present or any future federal 

~ bankruptcy code or any other statute or Applicable Laws,.such proceeding shall not have 

IO 2 2 

10 2.3 

10 2.4 

. ’ 

been dismissed, or if, within thirty (30) days after the appointment without the consent or 
acquiescence ofsaid Party ofany trustee. receiver, custodian or liquidator of said Pmty or 
of all or any substantial part o f  its properties, such appointment shall not have been 
vacated or stayed on appeal or otherwise, or if,  within thirty (30) days after the expiration 
of any such stay. such appointment shall not have been vacated; 

Any of the Patty’s representations and warranties contained in the A p e m e n t  hereof 
other than Sections 7 2 and 7 3 ,  were false in any material respect or misleading in any 
material respect when made, unless the fact, circumstance or condition that is the subject 
of such representation or wananty is made hue within thkty (30) days aRer the defaulting 
Party has received notice thereof from the non-defaulting Party; 

Any material failure by Green Mountain to comply with its wananty and representations 
contained in Sections 7.2 and 7 3 hereof, and such failure is not cured within a reasonable 
p a i d  of time, but in no event more than thhty (30) days after written notice 6om FI’L 
specifying the nature of such failure to comply with its wuranty and representations 
contained in Sections 12  and 1.3 hereof; 

Immediately foi any unauthorized disclosure by Green Mountain or its Subconlractors to 
any third party yf any Personal Information in violation af the terms of Section 15.0; 

compliance with the terms of such agreement as a result of a braach of  the- 

Any failure byi,Green Mountain to pay eligible Customers, on or prior to Prugrm 
Effective Date. :a rebate of $1 50 per watt for the Target Number (as defined below) of 
kilowatts of individual eligible, and installed residential photovoltaic system energy 
capacity under FPL’s Sun FundsJM residential solar energy incentive program, and such 
failure continues for a period of ten (IO) days following written notice finm FI’L to Green 
Mountain of such failure The “Target Number” means the remainder of (x) 154 kW 

(y) rhe number ofkW ofresidential photovoltaic system ener y capacity for which 
Customers have applied to receive a rebate under the Sun FundsThpprogram prior to the 

10.2 5 

10.2 6 

10.2 I 

10.2 I3 lmmediately by FPL if 0 terminates the in 3 7  
3 g  3 9  W‘by Green Mountain: 

10.2 9 
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I April 30, 2008 deadline, which kW o f  residential photovoltaic system energy capacity 
have not actually been installed by the Customer prior to June 30, 2008 or are not 
otherwise eligible for a rebate under the Sun FundsrM program; 

102 IO I h e  other Party permanently or persistently Fails to perform its obligations under. the 
terms ofthis Agreement in any material respect, and such pcrsistent failuie continues For 
a period of thdty (30) days Following written notice to such other Party of such persistent 
failure: 

IO 2 12 Any othei mateiial default in performance OK observance of' any undertaking. covenant or 
other material obligation contained in this Ageement unless, within thirty (30) days afier 
written notice from the non-defaulting Party specifying the nature of such material 
default, the defaulting Party cures such default or, if such cure cannot reasonably be 
completed within thirty (30) days and if the defaulting Party within such thirty (30) day 
period commences, and thereafter proceeds with all due diligence, to cure such default, 
said period shall be extended for such fwther period as shall be necessary for the 
defaulting Party !ocu!esuch default with all due diligence. provided that the extended 
cure period shall no1 exceed sixty (60) days from the date ofthe original notice. 

I O  3 Limitation of Liabiliti If a Paity breaches this Agreement, the non-brcaching Party shall use 
reasonable efforts to mitigate any and all damages arising from the breach. 
NOTWITHSTANDING A M T R ~ ~ G  TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN nns 
AGREEMENT, BUT SUBJECT ro THE NEXT SENTENCE, A PARTY'S LIABILITY 
TO THE OTHER PARTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE3 AGREEMENT SHALL BE 
LlMITED TO DIRECT DAMAGES AM) SHALL EXCLUDE ANY OTHER LIABILITY, 
INCLUDING, WITHQUT LIMITATION, LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, 
PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES Jh' CONTRACT, TORT, WARRANTY, 
SIWCT LIABILITY ,OR OTHERWISE FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, ALL 
DAMAGES (REGARDLESS OF WHETER THEY WOULD OTHERWISE BE DEEMED 

THIRD PARTIES BY: EACH PARTY WITH RESPECT TO MATTERS FOR WMCH 
THE OTHER PARTY IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNWICATION UNDER TMS 
AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED DIRECT DAMAGES, RECOVERABLE BY TFIE 
INDEMNFIED PARTY, REGARDLESS OF THE CFLULACTERIZATION OF THOSE 
DAMAGES AS PAYABLE TO THIRD PARTIES. 

mmcr, INCIDEWAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL WE DAMAGES) PAYABLE TO 

I 1  0 Post-Termination and Exoiration Oblieations 

I 1  I Upon termination ofthis Agreement, FPL and Green Mountain shall promptly engage in a final 
accounting of the Program and shall pay, as appropriate, all amounts due under fhis Agreement, 
and shall return all pioperty o fa reen  Mountain or FPL., as applopiiate, to tile rxspective owner' 
Except as otherwise provided for in Section IO, immediately upon termination Green Mountain 
shall cease marketing the Program to Customers. 

Termination or expiration of  this Agreement: (i) shall not relieve either Party o f  its obligations 
with iespect to the confidentiality of' the olhei Party's infoimation as set forth in Section 15 0: 
(ii) shall not relieve either Party of any obligation hereunder which expressly or by implication 
survives expiration or termination hereoft and (iii) except as otherwise provided in any provision 
ofthis Agreement expressly limiting the liability of either Party, shall not relieve either FPL. or 
Green Mountain of any obligations or liabilities hereunder for. loss 01 damage to the other Paly 

1 I 2 

17 
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12 0 

11 0 

I 1  3 

114  

I I  5 

arising out of or caused by acts or omissions of such Party prior to the effectiveness of such 
termination or arising out of such termination, and shall not relieve Green Mountain of its 
obligations as to portions of the Services or other work hereunder already pelformed or of 
obligations assumed by Green Mountain prior to the date of  termination 

Whenever this Agreement has been terminated for cause in accordance with Section 10.2 by FPL,  
payment for completed Services delivered to and accepted by FPL shall be made in accordance 
with this Agreement and any obligation of Green Mountain with respect to such Services shall 
remain in effect FPL may either replocure the terminated Services or take over the terminated 
Services and proceed to provide such materials, supplies. equipment and labor ofboth FPL and FPL 
Subconhactors, BS may be reasonably necessary to complete said Services Green Mountain shall 
be liable for any increase of FPL’s direct costs, including reprocurement costs, incurred by FPL as 
a result ofFPI.’s termination of this Agreement for cnuse. 

In the event of terminadon by FPL under Sections I O  1.2 and IO 1 3, FPL’s obligations under the 
Solar Tag Agreement. as assigned to FPL pursuant to the Assignment Agreement and as may be 
assigned to FPL pursuant to (he Original FPL Assignment Contract, shall remain in effect in 
accordance with the terms ofsuch ageement(s). 

In the event of termination by FPL. for cause under Section I O  2 or for its convenience under 
Section IO 1.3: (i) FPL shall have no liability to Green Mountain for costs incurred by Green 
Mountain as a result of such termination nor for any costs incurred by Green Mountain following 
its receipt of  a written termination notice; and, (ii) Green Mountain shall, as of the date of such 
termination, take assignment of and assume all of FPL’s obligations under the Assignmeni 
Agreement; provided, until such assignment is effective, Green Mountain shall defend, indemnify 
and hold harmless FPL fiom and against any and all claims, loss, damage. expenses and costs 
incurred by FPL pursuant to the Assignment Agreement and incurred aRet the termination. 

w. 
Ihe  Palties may, from time-to-time, issue press releases regarding the Program and the business association 
of the Parties. Each Party will cooperate leasonably with the other Party in the preparation of any such 
press release by promptly providing non-Confidential Information for the ptess release regarding that Paty, 
the Customers and/or the Progrmi, all as reasonflbly requested by such other Palty. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, all such press releases and other media activity regarding the Program, the Customeis and the 
business association ofthe Palties will be subject to FPL’s written approval prior to  release. FPL shall not 
unreasonably withhold ils roview, approval. and/or disapproval of such communications or activities 

Disuute Resolution 

13.1 Disoute Resolution Process: Negotiations. In the event of any claim, dispute or conhoversy 
arising under, out of or relating to this Agaement or any breach or purported breach thereof(the 
“Dlspuie”) which the Parties hereto have been unable lo senlo or agree upon in the noimal course 
of busihess, the Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve the Dispute promptly by negotiation 
between representatives who have authority to settle the Dispute and who are at a higher level of 
management than the persons with direct responsibility For administration of this Agreement 
Either Party (in this context, the “Disputing Party”) may give the other Party written notice of the 
existence of any such Dispute (“Dispute Notice“) The Disputa Notice shall include: (i) a brief 
statement of the relevant Party’s position and a brief summery of the issues in dispute; and (ii) the 
name and title of the representative who will represent tho Party in the negotiations and of any 
other person who will accompany such representative Within thirty (30)  days after delivary of the 
Dispute Notice, the representatives shall meet at a mutually acceptable time and place, and 
thereafter as often as they leasonably deem necessary, to attempt to resolve the Dispute 
C‘SeitIement Period”). Howevcr. this Settlement Period shall terminate no later than ninety (90) 
days after delivwy o f  the Disputing Party’s notice unless such period is extended by mutual 
written agreement of the Parties. All statements andlor negotiations pursuant to this Section 13 2 
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are confidential and shall be treated as inadmissible compiomise and settlement ne$otiations foi 
purposes of all applicable statc andlor federal rules of evidence 

Rights of Termination. The requirements of this Section 13 0 shall not be deemed a waiver of  any 
right ofteimination relating to the Aaeement 

13 2 

13 3 Jurisdiction and Govemina Law EACH OF THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREES 7HAT ANY 
DISPUTES UNDER TIIIS AGREEMENT RESULIING IN LITIGATION BETWEEN THE 
PARTIES, SHALL BE INSTITUTED IN THE STATE OR FEDERAL COURIS OF IHE 
STATE OF FLORIDA PROCEEDINGS SHALL IAKE PLACE IN IHE CIRCULI COURT 
FOR DADE COUNTY OR PALM BEACH comry, STATE OF FLORIDA AND M NO 
OIHER FORUM AND EACH OF THE PARTIES many IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO 
AND ACCEWS GENkRALLY AND lJNCONDITlONAl LY SUCH W S D I C T I O N  AND 
IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTIONS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF 
FORUM NQN CONVENIENS, WHICH I 7  M A Y  NOW OR IIEREAFIER I lAVE 1 0  I l I E  
HRINGINC OF ANY SUCH ACIlON OR PROCEEDING IN SlJCH RESPECTIVE COURIS - - 
EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABIY CONSENIS TO THU SERVICE OF ANY AND 
ALL PROCESS IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY DELIVERY OF COPIES OF SUCH 
PROCESS BY COMMERCIAL COURIER TO I T  AT ITS ADDRESS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 
21 HEREOF OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW THE PARTIES 
I~IJRTHER AGREE I H A I  THE RIGHIS, OI1LIGATIONS AND REMEDIES OF I H E  
PARTIES AS SPECIFIED UNDER IHlS AGREVMENI SHALI. DE INTERPRETED AND ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~ 

GOVERNED IN ALL RESPECTS BY THE L.AWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA WITHOUT 
GIVlNG EFFECT TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS THEREOF 

Waiver of  Jury Trial. IHE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, 
AND IN’TENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT THAT MAY EXIST TO HAVE A TRIAL BY 
WRY UiRESPECI OF ANY LITIGATION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, 
ORIN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, T F I E  AGREEMENT 

13 4 

14 0 Independent Conhactor. 

The duties performed by the Parties in this Ageement shall be executed as an independent contractor and 
not as the agent or employee The Parties mutually a p e  that each r8speclive employee is not the employee 
of the othei Patty for any putpose whatsoever Neithet Party shall employ and 01 have exclusive control of 
either Party’s employees or agents designated 01 assigned to performing lhe duties set foith in this 
Agreement. Each Party shall be solely responsible for compliance with all Applicable Laws relating to 
employment of labar, hours of labor, working conditions, payment of wages and the payment of taxes, such 
as employment, social security and othei paylall taxes, including withholding, and timely remitting 
applicable contributions 60m such persons when iequiied by Applicable Laws 

150 Confidentialitv and Nondisclosure. 

15 1 Each ofthe Parties a p e s  and agrees to cause thek respective Affiliates, employees. vendors and 
subcontmctors of the Parties and thek respective Affiliates, and the Parties’ and their Affiliates’ 
accountants, advisors and other authorized lepresentatives (collectively. “Representadvcs”) to 
which Confidential Information is disclosed in accordance with Section IS 2 to agree duiing the 
Term of this Agreement and after the expiration oi termination thereof, to maintain the 
confidentiality of all Confidential Information received 60m the disclosing Party and its 
Representatives and not IO use any of such information for any pulpose except to evaluate the 
transactions contemplated by this Agreemenl and l i l f i l l  its obligations hereunder. 

The Confidential Information shall be supplied only to Representatives on a ”need to know” basis, 
it being understood that such Repiesentatives shall be informed of the highly confidential nature 

15.2 
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15 4 

15 5 

15 6 

o f  the Confidential Information and the Wdnsactions contemplated hereby and that, by receiving 
such information, they are agreeing to be bound by the terms of this Section 15.0 

Notwithstanding anything to the conhary herein, neither Party shall have any obligation with 
respect to any Confidential lnformation of other Party, or any portion tllereof, which the receiving 
Party can establish by competent proof (including, but not limited to, ideas, concepts, 'know-how' 
techniques, and methodologies); (i) is or becomes generally known to companies engaged in the 
same or similar businesses as the Parties hereto on a non-confidential basis, through no wongful 
act of the receiving Party; (ii) is lawlully obtained by the ieceivlng Party from a thud party which 
has no obligation to maintain the information as confidential and which provides it to the receiving 
Party without any obligation to maintain the information as proprietary or confidential; (iii) was 
known prior to its disclosure to the receiving Party without any obligation to keep it confidential 
as evidenced by tangible records kept by the receiving Party in the ordinary couise of its business; 
(iv) is independently developed by the icceiving Party without reference to the disclosing Piuty's 
Confidential Information; OY (v) is the subject of  written agreement whereby the disclosing Party 
consen@ to the use 01  disclosure of such Confidential Information (vi) was at the time of 
disclosuie in the public domain. (vii) after disclosure, is published or otherwise becomes part of 
the public domain through no fault ofthe receiving Party 

In the event that receiving Party is requested or tequired by legal or regulatory authority to 
disclose any Confidential Information, the receiving Party shall promptly noti& the disclosing 
Party o f  such request 01 requirement prior to disclosure, if' permitted by Applicable Laws, so that 
disqJos.ingParty may seek M appropriate protective order and/or waive compliance with the terms 
of this Agreement In the event that a protective ordei or othei remedy is not obtained, or ihe' 
disclosing Party waives compliance with the provisions hereof, the receiving Party a w e s  to 
Furnish only that portion of the Confidential Information that its counsel reasonably determines is 
legally required to he disclosed under the subpoena of demand, and to exercise reasonable efforts 
to obtain assurance that confidential haatment will be accorded such Confidential Information 

Nothing contained in this Agrecment shall be conshued as obligating a Party to disclose its 
Confidential Information to the other Party, or as granting to or conferring on a Party, expressly or 
impliedly, any rights or license to the Confidential Information of the other Party 

Each Party repesents the disclosure of Confidential Information to the other Party is in 
accordance with Applicable Laws and the Party's own stated privacy policies. Each Party agrees 
not to use Confidential Information of the other Party for any purpose o thn  than the fulfillment of 
such Party's obligations to the other Party under this Agreement. Ail Confidential Information 
relating to  a Party shall be held in confidence by the other Party to the same extent and in at least 
the same manner such Party protects its own confidential or proprietary information Neither 
Party shall disclose, publish, ielease, transfer oi otherwise make available Confidential 
lnfoimation of the other. Party in any form to, or for the use 01 benefit of, any person or entity 
without the other Party's,written consent, except as explicitly permitied by this Agreement. Each 
Piuty shall, however, be permitted to disclose relevant aspects of the Party's Confidential 
Information to its Representatives to the extent that such disclosure is reasonably necessary for the 
performance of its duties and obligations under this Agreement and such discloswe is not 
piohibited by Applicable Laws: provided. however, that such Party shall rake all reasonable 
measure to ensure that Confidcntial Information ofthe other Party is not disclosed or duplicated in 
conhavention of the provisions of this Agmement by such Representatives. Each Party further 
agrees promptly to advise the other Party in writing of any misappropriation. or unauthorized 
disclosure or use by any person of Confidential Information which may come to its anention and 
to take all steps reasonably requested by the other Paty to limit, stop or otherwise rmedy such 
misappropriation, oI unauthoiized disclosure or use. If Applicablc Laws now or hereafter in efecl 
imposes a higher standard of  confidentiality to the Confidential Information, such standard shall 
prevail ovev the provision$ ofthis Section 15 0 Notwithstanding any provision herein, nothing in 
this Agreement shall prohibit Green Mountain 6om disclosing to its Representatives Confidential 
Information to the extent required to fulfi l l  Green Mountain's obligations hereunder. Each Party 

. 
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shall be responsible and liable for any unauthorized use or disclosure of the other Party’s 
Confidential Information by such disclosing Party’s Representatives 

Neither Party will make m y  more copies ot‘ the other Party’s written or graphic materials 
containing Confidential Information than is necessary for its use under the teims of this 
Agreement. and each such copy shall be marked with the same proprietary notices as appeal on 
the originals 

I f  any of FPL’s Personal Information that is held by Green Mountain 01 its Subcontractors is 
breached by Green Mountain or its Subcontractors, Green Mountain shall utilize its best 
commercially reasonable efforts to: (i) provide PPL mitten notice ofsuch breach no later than five 
( 5 )  calendar days Bum the date it obtains actual or constructive knowledge of the breach; and (ii) 
mitigate any and all adverse affects of the Personal Information breach. The mitten notice to FPL 
required in the previous sentence shall include the names of all individuals whose Personal 
Information was breached, as well as the type of Personal Information that was breached. For 
purposes of the unauthoii7ed use of Personal Information in this provision, “breach” means any 
acquisition or USE of Personal Information that is disclosed, misused, misappropriated or 
unlawfully applied or otherwise in violation of this Section 15 0 that compiomiscs the secuiity. 
privacy, or integity ofthe Personal Information 

15.7 

15 E 

I S  9 Each Party will ensure that any third patty, to whom it hansfers Confidential Information. other 
than pursuant to Section IS 4, enters into an agreement to protect the confidentiality and security 
ofConfidential Information in the same manner as required by this Agreement and in compliance 
with all Applicable Laws 

For as long as a Party continues to possess or control the Confidential Information firrnished by 
the other Paity, and for so long as the Confidential Information remains unpublished, confidential 
and legally protectable as the Confidential Information o f t h e  disclosing Party, except as otherwise 
specified herein, the receiving Party shall make no use of such Confidential Information 
whatsoever. notwithstanding the expiation of this Agreement. The Parties acknowledge thcu 
understanding that the expiration of this Agreement shall not be deemed to give either Patty a 
right or license to use or disclose the Confidential Information of the other Patty At any time 
during or after the Term o f  this Agreement, any materials or documents, including copies thereof, 
which contain Confidential Information o f a  Pariy shall be promptly returned to such Party upon 
the request of such Party except that copies may be retained, if requircd, for legal or fmmcial 
compliance purposes. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, all materials or 
documents, including copies thereof, which contain Confidential Znformation of a Plvty shall be 
promptly returned to such Paity or destroyed except that copies may he retained, if iequired, for 
legal or financial compliance putposes. 

It is agreed that the unauthorized disclosure oi  use of any Confidential Information may cause 
immediate or ureparable injury to the Party providing the Confidential Information, and that such 
Patty may not be adequately compensated for such injury in monetaty damages Each Party 
theiefore acknowledges and a p e s  that, in such event, the other Party shall be entitled to seek any 
rempoiary or permanent injunctive relief necessary to prevent such unauthorized disclosure or use, 
or thmat of disclosure or use o f  such Paity’s Confidential Information 

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the Parties agree that information, other than 
Personal Information, shall not be considered Confidential Information five ( 5 )  year’s after the 
expimion or termination of this Agreement. Green Mountain’s obligation o f  nondisclosure 
related to Personal Information shall continue indefinitely unless one of the exceptions set forih in 
Section 15.3 apply. 

Audit Riehts and Record Retention. 

15 10 

15 I I 

15 12 

16.0 
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I6 1 The Parties shall kccp an accurate record of all hanSaCtionS that occur under this Agreement The 
Parties may examine the other’s books and records to the extent reasonably necessary in order to 
determine whether either Party is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement Any such 
examination will be conducted during normal business hours at the usual location of such records 
upon no less than ten (IO) days advance wtinen notice. The Parties will cooperate with each other 
and allow inspection of its relevant books and records in accordance with this Section 16..0 to the 
extent reasonably necessary in older to determine whether either Party is in compliance with the 
terms of this Agreement. subject to any confidentiality reshictions applicable to such books and 
rrcords. 

Examinations conducted hereunder by a Party shall be at the sole expense of the  Party requesting 
the examination. 

Until the late1 of (i) thiee (3) years after expiration or termination of this Ameement; (ii) all 
pending matters relating to this Agreement (e 5.. Disputes) arc closed: or (iii) the information is no 
longer required to meet FPL‘s w o r d s  retention policy as disclosed by FPL to Gteen Mountain and 
as such policy may be adjusted fiom time to time; each Patty shall maintain and provide access 
upon request to its records for to the extent reasonably necessary in order to deteimine whether 
either Party Is in compliance with the terms ofthis Agreement and in accordance with this Section 
I6 0 

16 2 
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17 0 Insurance Requirements. 

Gieen Mountain will procure and maintain during the Term of this Agreement the following minimum 
insutance covering all operations requked to complete the work hereunder: (i) All insurance requirements 
iequircd by Applicable Laws, which shall include without limilation, workers’ compensation insurance for 
statutoiy requirement imposed by workers’ compensation laws and comprehensive automobilc liability 
insurance; and (ii) General L.iability Insurance, including Broad Form Contractual Liability Coverage and 
Producls/Completed Ogerations Liability Coverage, with minimum limits of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, which 
shall ensure the perfotmance of the contractual obligations assumed by Green Mountain under this 
Agreement In the event that any policy furnished by Green Mountain provides for coverage on a “claims 
made” basis, the retroactive date of the  policy shall be the same as the effective date of this Agreement, or 
such other dam. as to protect the interest of FPL Green Mountain shall promptly provide evidence of the 
minimum covetage by ptoviding an ACORD or other cntificate of insurance Green Mountain shall notify 
FPL within 30 calendar days of any cancellations or material changes to the insutance as specified herein. 
Neither Green Mountain’s failure to provide evidence of minimum coverage of insurance following FPL‘ 
request. nor FPL’ decision to not make such request, shall release Grten Mountnin 6om its obligation to 
maintain the minimum covetage provided for under this Agreement. 

18 0 Indemnification. 

I8 1 Each Party (the “Indemnifying Party”) drall indemnify the othei Party, its parent, subsidimies 
and any Affiliates, and their respective present, fotmer ot future officers, dhectors, stockholders, 
membets, representatives, attorneys, accountants, financial advisors, consultants, agents and 
employees (collectively, an “Indemnifled Party”), from and against all claims, costs, liabilities 
and expenses (including reasnnable attorneys’ fees) (collectively “Liabilities”) in connection with: 

18.1.1 Claims by thud parties (including, without limitation, the Indemnifying Party‘s 
employees, Subcontractors, or Subcontractor employees) resulting from any bodily 
injuries (including death) or properly damage thnt occurs to or of any person during the 
performance of ot in connection with this Agreement, by such Party, its employees, 
Subconhactors, or Subconhactor employees, to the exfent caused by the negligence of  
such Party, its employees, Subcontractors, or Subcontractor employees; 

LL 
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18 1.2 Claims by thitd pmties rcsulting fiom thc gross negligence or willful misconduct o f t h e  
Indemnifying Party; 

Claims by third paities assessed against or suffered by the Indemnified Patty as a result 
of noncompliance with ail Applicable Laws by the Indemnifying Party; and 

Claims, suits or proceeding brought by third piuties arising from any infiingcmcnts, 
misappropriation oi unauthorized use of any of patents, copyrighted oi uncopyrighted 
works. secret processes, hade secrets, patented or unpatented inventions, aiticles or 
appliances, or claims thereof pettaining lo  the Services offered by thc Indemnifying Piuty 
undei the Program oi the Indemnifying Party's Marketing ofthe Program, or any parts or 
combinations thereof: If, in any such suit or proceeding, the foregoing. any pmt, 
combination or proccss thereof is held to constitute an infiingement and its use is 
peimanently enjoined, the Indemnifying Party shall immediately exert its commercially 
reasonable efforts to secure for the Indemnified Party a license, at no expense to the 
Indemnified Party, authorizing its continued use. If the lndemnifying Party is unable to 
secure such license within a reasonable time, the Indemnifying Pariy shall, at its own 
expense, and without impahing either (i) performance requirements hereunder, any pars 
combination, or process thereof, or (if) other nom"  operations of the Indemnified Patty, 
use its commercially leasonable efforts to either replace the affeeted or in6inging article ai 
item, pari, combinatinn or process thereof with non-infringing components or parts. or 
modify same so that they become non-infiinging. 

18.1 3 

18.1 4 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the hdemnifying Party's obligations lo  indemnify the Indemnified 
Party shall not npply to any such 1 iab es (as described under Sections 18 1 . 1  through 18.1 4). to 
the extent caused by the Indemnified Party's (i) breach ofany representation 01 warranty contained 
in this Agreement 01 (ii) negligence or willful misconduct.. 

The Indemnified Party shall notify the Indemnifying Party promptly of any claim under thin 
Section 18.0. The Indemnifying Party shall afford the Indemnified Party the opportunity to defend 
or participate in the defense ofsuch claim at such Indemnified Party's expense. The Indemnifying 
Pany shall make no settlement of  an indemnified claim specifically naming oi directly affecting 
the IndemnifiedParty without the indemnified Party's prioi written approval, which approval shall 
not be unreasonably withheld or delayed The obligations set forth in this Section l8..0 shall 
survive following termination of this Agreement with respect to any claim until the statute of 
limitations applicable to such claim has run 

182 

19 0 Covenant Not lo Hire EmDlovees. 

Each Party mutually agrees not IO hire or enter into a contractua~ relationship with each other's existing 
employees during the Term of this Agreement. Each Party mutually agrees not to engage in any direct or 
induect conduct that results in employment o f ihe  other's existing employees, during the Term of this 
Agreement. In the event an employee of one Pety enters into an employment or contractual relationship 
with the other Party during the Term of this Agreement, the huing Paity a p e s  to pay the other Piuty the 
salary ofthat employee would have received for six (6)  months and the reciuihnent cost to replace that 
employee However, notwithstanding the foregoing, this Scction 19 0 is not applicable to eilhcr Party 
where the other Peiy's existing employee (i) initiates discussions regarding such employment without any 
direct or indirect solicitation by a #Party, (ii) responds to any public advertisement placed by a Party, (iii) 
has been intioduced to Party by a third party recruite~ who was not directed by a Party specifically to target 
the Party's or its subsidiey's o r  Affiliate's employees, (iv) prior to the date hereof has contacted a Party or 
been contacted by E Party concerning an employment oppoitunity, (v) has been tciminatcd by a Party. ot 
(vi) has not been employed by E Piuty during the preceding six (6)  months 

20.0 Survival and Severability 
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20 I Ihe obligations of the  &ties hereunder which by their nature survive the evpiiation or termination 
of the  Agreenrcnt andlor the completion of tlie Services hereunder, shall survive and inure to the 
benefit of the Parties, including but not limited to, such provisions under Scctions, 6.0, 7 0, 8 0, 
100, 110, 13.0, 150, 16.0, 170, 18.0, 220, 230, 330  and 3 4 0 .  Ihose provisions of the  
Agreement which provide for the limitation ot'oi protection against liability shall apply 10 the full 
extent permitted by law and shall suvlve enpuation or termination o f  the Ageemcnt and 
completion ofthe Services 

If any provision in this Aseement is inopeiative oi unenforceable for m y  reason. such 
circumstances shall not have the effect of rendering the provision in question inoperative or 
unenforceable, in any other cmc 01 circumstance, or of rendering any other provision or provisions 
herein contained invalid, inopeiative, or unenforceable to any extent whatsoever. The invalidity of 
any one or more phases, sentences, clauses, Sections or subsections of this Agreement shall not 
affect the remaining portions ofthis Agreement 

20.2 

210 Notices. 

All notices, request. demands, waivers and all other communications made in connection with this 
Agreement shall he in writing and shall be (a) mailed by celtified mail, return receipt requested, postage 
prepaid. or (b )  transmitted by hand delivery or reputable overnight delivery service, addressed as follows 
(or to such other address ns a Poky may designate by written notice to the other Party in accordance with 
this Section 21 .O) and shall be deemed to have been delivered as ofthe date so delivered: 

I f to  FPL. to: Florida Power a Light Company 
9250 West Flagler Street 
Miami, Florida 33174 
Anention: C. Dennis Brundt, Director of Products and Services 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Law Deparment (law/JB) 
700 Univeise Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408 
Attention: R Wade Litchfield, Vice President & Associate General Counsel 

With a copy to: 

If to Green Mountain, to: Green kountain Energy Company 
300 W 6' Sheet, Suite 900 
Auslin, Texas 78701 
Anention: Chief L.egal Officer 

Green Mountain Energy Company 
300 W 6'h Sheet, Suite 900 
Austin. Texas 78701 
Atlention: Paul Markovich, Senior Vice Piesident 

With a copy lo: 

22.0 Assipnment. 

22 I lhis Agreement and a I'miy's right3 and obligations hereunder are not assignable or hansferable 
by either Party without.the prior winen consent of the othei, which consent shall not be 
unreasonably withheld, except that either Party may assign this Aseement to any Affiliate or 
pursuant to any merEer, sale, consolidation or othei internal reorganization, provided that: (i) the 
assignee is of nt least equal creditworthiness to the assigning Party as of the Execution Date of his 
Agreement, (ii) the assignee agrees in writing to be bound by the terms and conditions of  this 
Agreement, and (iii) the assigning Party delivcrs such enforceability assurance as the non- 
transferring Party may reasonably request 
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throughout the pcriod o f  continuance of any such inability so caused, but for no longer peiiod, and such 
event of Force Majeure shall, as far as practicable, be remedied with all reasonable dispatch. Ifan event of 
Force Majeure continues foi more than ninety (90) days, either Party may terminate this Agreement by 
giving the other Party wwiften notice of its intent 10 cancel 

29 0 Captions and Heading. 

Ihe  captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be considered a part of, 
or to affect the construction or interpretation of, any provision of this Agreement 

30.0 Amendments.. 

This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written inshument executed by an authorized 
representative ofeach of the Parties 

3 1 .O Counternarts 

This Agreement may be executed in one 01  more counterparts, including counterparts hansmitted by 
facsimile, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

32.0 m. 
Unless specifically provided for elsewhere in this Agreement, each Party will bear all costs and expenses 
incurred by it in connection with the hanSactionS herein, including legal fees, accounting fees and taxes that 
are imposed upon that Party based upon its activiries hereunder, 

Green Mountain is responsible for and shall pay all taxes due under this Agreement applicable to Green 
Mountain's performance of the Services hereunder, i f  any, including all present Florida sales and use taxes 
and all present or future import duty, federal. state, county, municipal or other excise or similar taxes levied 
with respect to Green Mountain's performance of its Seivices; except that FPL shall be responsible for 
reimbursing Green Mountain for all taxes on vendor costs which are Direct Marketing Costs. Green 
Mountain expressly agrees that FPL. shall incur no liability or expense under this Agreement due to change 
in tax or duty requirements applicable to Green Mountain's perfoimance of the Services heieunder. Any 
increase In taxes or duties applicable to Green Mountain's performance of the Services hereunder, excluding 
Flaida sales and use tax. shall be at the expense of Green Mountain and not FPL.. In no event shall either 
Party be required to pay any tax levied on or dctemined by tho other Party's income, taxes expressly 
designed to be paid solely by the other Party or licenses and permits required for the other Party or to 
conduct business FPL shall not be obligated to pay, and shall be immediately reimblused by Green 
Mountain if FPL does pay, any taxes, including penalties or interest charges levied or assessed directly as a 
result of any failure of Green Moq~lain to comply with this Agreement, Applicable Laws or governmental 
regulations, and Green Mountain shall indemnify and hold FPL. Entities harmless from the payment of any 
and all such taxes. penalties and interest on such taxes or penalties This Section 33 0 shall not reduce or in 
any way affect FPL's obligations pursuant to Section 6 3 

3 4 0  Dlaftine. 

Each Party acknowledges that its legal counscl participated in the preparation of this Agreement The 
Parties therefore stipulate that the rule of construction that ambiguities are to be resolved against the 
draRing Party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement so as lo favor any Party against 
the other 

[SIGNATURES ON FOL.L.OWMG PAGE] 
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EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION O F T I E  PROGRAM 

FPL, in collaboiation with Green Mountain, will file a modification to the Progam with the FPSC, under which 
interested residential and commescialhdustsial customers may voluntaiily pay a premium to support the 
development ofrenewable energy assets in Florida 

To develop the renewable energy assets For the Program, FPL will enter into conhacts with suppliers or customers 
for the conshuction of renewable energy generation resources FPL may choose to conshuct the renewable energy 
assets on FPL owned property 01 assist the construction ofassets at customer’s facilities. 

The goal of the Progmn is to encouiage the development of renewable assets in Florida. For purposes of the 
Progtam. eligible renewable facilities shall include facilities utilizing solar photovoltaic, ot solar thermal, biomass 
fuel, land-fill gas, wind, ocean currents, tides, and other hydrological applications. and otbei environmentally 
suitable renewable energy sources as identified by FPL 

The monthly premium paid by Participants will be designed to contribute to the cost of the development of the 
renewable sites, as well as Program Marketing and adminisoation costs 

Construction of the new iwewable assets is planned lo  begin 89 the Program revenues, excluding Marketing and 
administtation costs, reach $250,000. For each $250,000 of Psogtam revenues collected by FPL kom Customers. 
FPL endeavors at a minimum, to develop and install (01 cause to be installed) 25 kW (or the equivalent) of solar 01 
other senawable genelation as described in this Exhibit A above within a year afierreaching each incremental level 

FPL may also offer, via the proposcd Progiam, to provide supplemental rebates to Customers to complement future 
State rebates to promote the construction o f  solar photovoltaic 01 sola thermal for iesidential and 
commeicial/indushial applications This offering would be made as funds become available and will be offered in 
limited increments. 
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COMPAFUSON OF KEY PROVMONS IN W E N  MOUNTAW AGREEMENTS 

Pzovision I C " t  Confrnct 1 New Contract . 
Senices Provided by G~een 1 - m h e  ECS I No pmohase of RECs 

I 
No involvement in the. 
constrvction of renewable 
facilities (FPL solely 

developing ranewable 
facilities) 

for siting and 

I Mountain: 1 (Section15.3) 

Cause to be consbucted 
150 kW of solar capacity 

(Section 18.1) 
for 6vmy 10,000 customers 

Marketing, advertinlng, 
and cusbmm retention 
suvices & (Sections 3:1 
and 4) 

Remittance to Gnen FPLremitsS9.10per 1,000 

marketing savices, and 
developmat ofsoh 
resources (Section I2 I )  

rumination: FPLcantamiUatefor 
wnvdence ifa) FPL pay 
a tednation fee 01' b) PPI 
cea~ca to offer a @em 

rddential customem for 
two years (Sections 20.4 - 
20 5 )  

~ ' C ~ p O ~ U U  t0 

convenience afta January 
1,2009; P L  would only 
owe the monthly mvice 
fees and h c t  mluketing 
wsis thmugh the 
twminatlon effeotive date 
and could continue $e 
pmgram and use of the 
Sunshine Energy name 
without a teiminntion fee 


